H Share(s) or any interests in H Shares or any securities convertible into or exercisable

or exchangeable for or substantially similar to H Shares or interest in H Shares; or

(b) agree (conditionally or unconditionally) to enter into or effect any such transaction with

the similar economic effect as any of the transactions described in (a) above; or

(c) announce any intention to enter into or effect any such transaction described in (a) or

(b) above,

unless with the prior written consent of the Placing Agent.

7

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all

reasonable enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this

announcement and immediately after completion of the Placing is set out below (assuming

there is no change to the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this

announcement up to the Closing Date):

  As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after

completion of the Placing

  Number of H

Shares

Approx. % Number of H

Shares

Approx. %

Directors and

substantial

shareholders

Zhongshan A-Living

Enterprises Management

Services Co., Ltd.*

(中山雅生活企業管理

服務有限公司) (Note 1)

 712,800,000 53.46% 712,800,000 50.20%

Deluxe Star

International Limited

(Note 1)

 7,200,000 0.54% 7,200,000 0.51%

Farsail Goldman

International Limited

(遠航金門國際有限公

司) (Note 1)

 1,256,750 0.09% 1,256,750 0.09%

Gongqingcheng A-

Living Investment

Management Limited

Partnership* 共青城雅

生活投資管理合夥企業

（ 有 限 合 夥 )

(“Gongqingcheng

Investment”) (Note 2)

 80,000,000 6.00% 80,000,000 5.63%

Mr. Li Dalong (Note 3)  200,000 0.01% 200,000 0.01%

Public shareholders

Placees  - - 86,666,800 6.10%

Other Shareholders  531,877,250 39.90% 531,877,250 37.46%

Total:  1,333,334,000 100.00% 1,420,000,800 100.00%

8

Notes:

1. Zhongshan A-Living Enterprises Management Services Co., Ltd.*, Deluxe Star International Limited and
Farsail Goldman International Limited (遠航金門國際有限公司) are indirectly wholly-owned by Agile

Group Holdings Limited, which is the controlling shareholder of the Company.

2. Mr. Huang Fengchao, an executive Director of the Company, is a limited partner of and owns 4.99% interest

in Gongqingcheng Investment. Mr. Li Dalong, an executive Director of the Company, is a limited partner of

and owns 2.5% interest in Gongqingcheng Investment.

3. The number of Shares held by Mr. Li Dalong was held by his spouse, Ms. Fei Fan.